

No. 22-11172

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CORNELIUS CAMPBELL BURGESS,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

JENNIFER WHANG IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE, FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORP.; MARTIN J. GRUENBERG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING CHAIRMAN OF THE FDIC; MICHAEL J. HSU, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A DIRECTOR OF THE FDIC; ROHIT CHOPRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A DIRECTOR OF THE FDIC,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas (Wichita Falls Div.), No. 7:22-cv-00100-O, Hon. Reed O'Connor

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

Gregory Dolin
Counsel of Record
Margaret A. Little
Mark Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203
(202) 869-5210
greg.dolin@ncla.legal

January 22, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	v
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vi
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE	vii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. CONGRESS CANNOT RELOCATE JUDICIAL POWER FROM FEDERAL COURTS TO AGENCIES	7
A. <i>All Federal Judicial Power “Shall Be Vested” in Article III Courts and Only Article III Courts</i>	8
B. <i>Congress Cannot Delegate a Power It Lacks.....</i>	14
C. <i>The Executive Is Vested with Only Executive Power</i>	15
D. <i>Judicial Power Cannot Be Subject to Political Review</i>	17
E. <i>Jarkesy Reaffirms These First Principles.....</i>	18
II. CONGRESS CANNOT AVOID ARTICLE III CONSTRAINTS THROUGH JURISDICTION-STRIPPING PROVISIONS	20
III. THE “PUBLIC RIGHTS” DOCTRINE OFFERS FDIC NO HELP	25
A. <i>The Nature of the Penalty Sought Is ‘All but Dispositive’ ...</i>	27
B. <i>FDIC’s Cause of Action Is Drawn Directly from Common Law and/or Is Analogous to Common Law Negligence</i>	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	22
<i>Enwonwu v. Chertoff</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D. Mass. 2005)	21
<i>Faber v. Ciox Health, LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Filkins v. McAllister Bros.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 845 (E.D. Va. 1988)	31
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 697 (1864)	17
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	18, 29
<i>Greco v. Jones</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 790 (N.D. Tex. 2014)	31
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. 409 (1792)	15, 16
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	23
<i>In re Clay</i> , 35 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Kim v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 40 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	8
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	9, 10, 13, 21, 22
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	11

N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
 458 U.S. 50 (1982) 21, 25

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
 514 U.S. 211 (1995) 8

SEC v. Jarkesy,
 603 U.S. 109 (2024) 7, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27

Smith v. Turner,
 48 U.S. 283 (1849) 20

Stern v. Marshall,
 564 U.S. 462 (2011) 11, 12, 26, 32

That Walley v. Walley,
 23 Eng. Rep. 609 (Ch. 1687)..... 32

Tull v. United States,
 481 U.S. 412 (1987) 23, 28, 29

United States v. U.S. Coin & Currency,
 401 U.S. 715 (1971) 23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8..... 11

U.S. Const., art. III, § 1..... 8, 20

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2..... 21

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1786(k)..... 30

12 U.S.C. § 1818 6, 28, 30

Other Authorities

Philip Hamburger, *Nondelegation Blues*,
 91 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1083 (2023) 10

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 500 (1965) 30

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 501 (1965) 30

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 7 (1965)..... 31

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 874 (1979) 32

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 1 (2010)	30
The Federalist No. 78, (Alexander Hamilton) (Cooke ed. 1961)	13
William S. McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta: A Commentary on The Great Charter of King John</i> (2d ed. 1914)	28
